ITEM NO.60 COURT NO.9 SECTION III

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25275/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-07-2023 in LPA No. 1374/2022 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

DIPAKSINH SAJJANSINH PANDOR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.233710/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) $\,$

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27876/2023 (III)

(IA No. 253542/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 27877/2023 (III)

(IA No. 250153/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4385/2024 (III)

SLP(C) No. 4386-4387/2024 (III)

Diary No(s). 933/2024 (III)

(IA No.54106/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54104/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.54107/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.54109/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 07-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Sharda Garg, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Bali, Adv.

Mr. Deepkaran Dalal, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

2

For Respondent(s) Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Abhipsa Mohanty, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

In Diary No.933 of 2024, permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted and delay is condoned.

On the oral prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner(s), in all the cases, the name(s) of private respondent(s) be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner(s).

Issuance of notice is dispensed with in Diary No.933 of 2024 as Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, learned counsel, is appearing and accepting notice for respondent nos.1 to 3 in all the aforesaid cases.

Ms. Ghildiyal, learned counsel, prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit(s) either separate or combined, as advised. Thereafter, two weeks' time is granted to the petitioner(s) to file rejoinder affidavit(s).

List the matters after six weeks.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (POOJA SHARMA) COURT MASTER